
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
7 March 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8600 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private pre -meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 5 (09.30 - 
10.15) (Pages 1 - 5)  
Disability Wales  
CELG(4)-08-13 – Paper 1 
 

• Rhyan Berrigan, Policy Officer 
• Miranda French, Policy and Public Affairs Manager  

3. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 6 (10.15 - 
11.00) (Pages 6 - 9)  
Age Cymru 
CELG(4)-08-13 – Paper 2 
 

• Martyn Jones, Equalities Policy Advisor 

• Wyn Jones, Information and Advice Manager  

4. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 7 (11.00 - 
11.45) (Pages 10 - 15)  
Care and Repair 

Public Document Pack



CELG(4)-08-13 – Paper 3 
 

• Chris Jones, Chief Executive  

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (11.45)   
Item 6  

6. Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the 
Stage 1 Draft 1 Report (11.45-  12.15)  



 Paper 1 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

Inquiry into Home Adaptations 
 

Response from : Disability Wales  

 

Purpose – to provide evidence for the National Assembly for Wales 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Inquiry into Home 

Adaptations. 

1. Disability Wales is the national association of disabled people’s 

organisations in Wales.  Disability Wales strives to achieve rights, 

equality and independence for all disabled people, regardless of 

physical, sensory or neurological impairment, learning difficulty or mental 

health condition.  We recognise that many disabled people have 

different identities and can face multiple dis
[...]
romotes disabled peoples’ right 

to independent living.  Applying for DFGs, for example, could be a 

smoother process.  Consistency across all Local Authorities on issues 

such as eligibility, assessment and waiting list times etc would go a long 

way to simplify the grant application process.  It is hoped that homogeny 

of the Housing Adaptation service across Wales could lead to a fairer, 

more transparent and better quality service with more accountability.   

Page 5



 

1 
       
 

 
Paper 2 
 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 
 
Inquiry into Home Adaptations 
 
Response from : Age Cymru 
 

1.   Introduction 

 
1.1  Age Cymru is the leading charity working to improve the lives of all older people in Wales. 

We believe older people should be able to lead healthy and fulfilled lives, have adequate 
income, access to high quality services and the opportunity to shape their own future.  We 
seek to provide a strong voice for all older people in Wales and to raise awareness of the 
issues of importance to them. 

 
1.2  We welcome the opportunity to submit a written response to the Inquiry and are very 

grateful for the invitation to offer oral evidence on the 7th March.  Our response has been 
informed by data from Age Cymru Advice our Older Minority Ethnic Network (OMEN) and 
the work of our local partners.  In this written submission we have sought, wherever 
possible, to avoid duplication or repetition of information offered to the previous Inquiry 
and to provide quantitative and qualitative evidence gathered to date that we will expand 
upon in the oral evidence session.  

 
2.   General comments 

 

2.1 The impact of people living longer on the availability of homes and the management of 
improvements and services presents key policy challenges.  However, when placed 
against the backdrop of a testing economic climate these issues force difficult decisions 
about how to prioritise need and it is important that older people
[...]
 Age Cymru’s older 
person specific EIA process ‘Age Proofing’ would prove a useful tool in developing future 
PI’s for adaptations. 

 
7.0 What more needs to be done to improve home improvement services in Wales 

7.1 Age Cymru believes that an integrated approach to both the design and delivery of 
improvement services will deliver the positive changes needed for older people.  As 
detailed in the previous Inquiry, more effective multi agency partnership working and 
information sharing will be central planks in the delivery of more efficient and effective 
services to older people.  Such changes will facilitate more effective use of accessible 
housing and adapted property registers.    

 
7.2 Closer working between health, social care and the third sector will have a beneficial 

impact on service delivery to older people but this must be complemented by policy 
integration at a strategic level.  To achieve the transformation necessary there will need to 
be cognisance between relevant strategic and legislative drivers and in this context 
perhaps the most crucial connections necessary will be between the following:  

• The Strategy for Older People (Phase 3) 

• The Framework for Action on Independent Living  

• The Housing Bill 

• The Social Services Bill 

• The Welsh Governments Strategic Equality Objectives 
 

The single recurring theme across all these policy drivers is the need for information and 
advice and this would seem particularly pertinent in the case of housing adaptations.  

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Paper 3 
 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

Inquiry into Home Adaptations 

 

Response from : Care & Repair Cymru 
 
1. About Us 
 
Care & Repair Cymru (C&RC) are the “Older People’s Housing Champion”.  We 
are a national charitable body and actively work to ensure that all older people 
have homes that are safe, secure and appropriate to their needs.  Care & Repair 
Cymru is committed to improving the hea
[...]
es around consistency, best practice, and 
partnership working, as identified in 3) above.  Care & Repair Cymru believes 
that full implementation of previous reviews, along with specific following 
points will significantly improve adaptation services across Wales. 

• The Rapid Response Adaptations Programme, as recognised good practice 
in delivering small adaptations should be expanded (with increased funding, 
ideally from central WG Health funding to compliment the current Housing 
funding and also be made available to Social Housing tenants, as recognition 
of the direct benefits to Health in terms of prevention and Delayed Transfer of 
Care (DToC). 

• The Independent Living Grant programme brings flexibility for works costing 
between £1000 and £10,000 and independent evaluation concluded that it 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

worked in terms of enabling innovation and shorter waiting times. This 
programme should be funded annually.  This would ensure that recognised 
benefits are able to be consistently delivered. 

• Continuing to nationally highlight the cost benefits to statutory services of 
delivering quick housing adaptations to ensure local political and officer 
priority and adequate funding to deal with demand 

Page 15


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 5
	3 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 6
	4 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 7



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 7 March 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:18 - 12:05 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_07_03_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Ann Jones (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson
Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Rhyan Berrigan, Disability Wales
Miranda French, Disability Wales
Chris Jones, Care and Repair
Martyn Jones, Age Cymru

Wyn Jones, Age Cymru

Sian Wiseman, Interpreter

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)
Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_07_03_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members, withesses and members of the public to the
meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Ken Skates, there were no substitutions.

2. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 5
2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Disability Wales.

3. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 6
3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Age Cymru.

4. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 7
4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Care and Repair.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 Motion agreed

6. Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of the

Stage 1 Draft 1 Report
6.1 The Committee considered the draft report.



